AMENDED RESOLUTION 22-03

Sponsored by Budget & Finance

A Resolution of Faulkner County certifying local government endorsement of a business to participate in the Tax Back Program (as authorized by A.C.A. Section 15-4-2706 (d) of the Consolidated Incentive Act of (2003).

WHEREAS, in order to be considered for participation in the Tax Back Program, the local government must endorse a business to participate in the Tax Back Program; and

WHEREAS, the local government must authorize the refund of local sales and use taxes as provided in the Consolidated Incentive Act of 2003; and

WHEREAS, said endorsement must be made on specific form available from the Arkansas Economic Development Commission; and

WHEREAS, WestRock Coffee Company, LLC is located at 480 Exchange Avenue in Conway, AR has sought to participate in the program and more specifically has requested benefits accruing from the expansion of their existing business; and

WHEREAS, WestRock Coffee Company, LLC has agreed to furnish the local government all necessary information for compliance.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Quorum court of Faulkner County, Arkansas, that:

Section 1. WestRock Coffee Company, LLC is endorsed by Faulkner County for benefits from the sales & use tax refunds as provided by A.C.A. Section 15-4-2706(d) of the Consolidated Incentive Act of 2003.

Section 2. The Department of Finance and Administration is authorized to refund local sales and use taxes to WestRock Coffee Company, LLC.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Passed by the Quorum Court on August 16, 2022.

Attest:	Affirm:
Margaret Darter	James Baker
Faulkner County Clerk	Faulkner County Judge
Faulkner County, Arkansas	Faulkner County, Arkansas

Dated: August 16, 2022 Dated: August 16, 2022